Flindall, Robert (JUS) _ e . - ) Mi

From: Payne, Jennifer (JUS)

Sent: September 22, 2000 6:51 PM
To: Flindall, Robert (JUS)
Subject: Read this occurrence tonite
Importance: High

SP051126842

And yes it is who you're thinking it is.....he worked there. But he was never linked to the occurrence. So when daing his
background this would have never come up or been found!

Jen:)

=



74

5/8gt Campbell
25 Sep 09

Attached is P/C Jack’s Tesponse to his 6 month evaluation. He js willing to sign it but
when I checked the file it has already moved ahead.

This could just be sent on or added to his current one or merged into his current one,
I'll leave with you
Thanks

Peie
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Re: Probationary Constable Performance Evaluation Report (PC5-066P)
JACK, Michael, Badge # 12690

Report Month: 6

Evaluation period: 09 June 2009 to 09 August 2009

Preamble; in early May 2009, | advised Sgt. Flindall that | did not feel | Was getting the proper coaching and
that [ felt | had no one to go to for help. He acknowledged My cancerns and explained to me that it was the
result of the mismanagement of human résources at the detachment ang that Cst. Shaun Filman was not

My reporting at the detachrrent. | was Cst. Filman’s 3™ probationary back-to-back, he Just had a son and as
the result his mind was elsewhere. | advised Sgt. Flindall that | was concerned about my probationary
period progress and that | did not want to jeopardize my probationary period because of the
mismanagement of resources, which was obviously beyond my control. Sgt. Flindall reassured me that this
Was not going to happen on his shift. Sgt. Flindall advised me that Cst. Filman was going to continue to be
my official coach officer and as such, will continue to be responsible for writing my evaluations, While Cst.
Payne was going to be my “go-to” person and Was going to assists me with work. Obviously, this did not
work.

My PCS-066P for month 2 (evaluation period 09 Jan 2009 - 09 Mar 2009) was presented to me by
Sgt. Flindall on April 26, 2009. There were 3 “Does Not Meet Requirements” ratings and 3 work
improvement plans._ The PCS-066P was overdue by a month and a half. Sgt. Flindall advised me that this
was his fault and reassured me that this was not going to happen again.

My PCS-066P for month 3 {evaluation period 09 Mar 2009 - 09 Apr 2009) was presented to me by
Sgt. Flindall on April 26, 2009 together with PCS-066P for month 2.

My PCS-066P for month 4 (evaluation period 09 Apr 2009 - 09 May 2009) was presented to me by
Set. Flindall on May 14, 2009. -

My PCS-066P for month 5 (evaluation period 09 May 2009 — 09 June 2009) was presented to me by
Sgt. Flindall on August 19, 2008, which was overdue by two moriths.

On August 19, 2009 | had a meeting with S/Sgt. Campbell and Sgt. Flindall with OPPA
i~ resentative, Cst. Anderson sitting in on it. At the meeting | was informea viac i was being re-assigned to
anouer plaicon win another coach officer and that | woe' report back for duty on September 9 2009;
after my vacation that commainices an AUzt 0, 2009 at 18:00 hrs, Further, | was informed by Sgt. Flindall
that he was going to give me two more 233-10 and that it would be reflected in my next evaluation.

On August 20, 2009 shortly before noon, | got a call in reference to a suspected impaired driver
(SP09191712). 1 subsequently intercepted and arrested the driver for impaired operation of motor vehicle
(the driver's breath test result was 272 BAC) and was busy dealing with the prisoner and the paper wc-rk all
afternoon. At 17:40 hrs { which was 20 minutes pricr to the end of my shift), | was presented b-,risgr, Flindali
yet again, my PCS-066P for month & {evaluation period 09 June 2009 - 09 August 2009) along with two 233-



10 and was told to review and sign them “hopefully” before 18:00 hrs. Upon reviewing the PCS-066P, there
were 10 “Does Not Meet Requirements” ratings. | only had 3 “Does Not Meet Requirements” in the first
two months of my probation period. | was in shock about how negative my evaluation was and needed
time to think of how to respond to it. The evaluator's name on the form was Cst. Filman (who was at the
time on vacation) yet all the negative comments were thoroughly documented by Sgt. Flindall. The work
improvement plans were not there and | felt | was being slammed with everything all-at-once.

AU18:00 hrs | called D/Cst. Karen German, wha is the President of the 8" Branch OPPA and sought
advice. D/Cst. German advised me that | did not have to sign anything at the time and advised me she was
going to look into my case. | did not sign any of the forms Sgt. Flindall gave me. | told him that | needed
more time to review the PCS-065P and that ! wanted an OPPA rap to look at them as well. | also told him
that | would sign the 233-10 if he ordered me to do 50, to which he replied, “Nope” and put “Refused to
Sign” instead of my signature. That was the end of our meeting that concluded at approximately 18:10 hrs.

On August 21, 2009 at approximately 10:00 hrs | spoke with Cst. Anderson on the phone. He
advised me that it was only fair for me to have some time to go over my evaluation and that | did not have
to sign either 233-10 or the PCS-066P on such a short notice. | advised him that I spoke with D/Cst. German
and asked him to advise $/Sgt. Campbell of the situaticn, to which he replied he would.

I have been working on my own since April 2009. During the busy summer months, there have been
a number of occasions when I worked alone in my zone throughout the entire day. Also, during my
evaluation period (09 June 2009 to 09 August 2009) | had a total of 40 reportable calls for service as a
reporting officer and 10 non-reportable. In additicn | had 5 calls for service in which | took part either as an
assisting officer, an arresting officer, or a fingerprinting officer. During the same time period (09 June 2009
to 09 August 2009) my zane partners, which were my coach officer, Cst. Filman, and my “go-to” person, Cst.
Payne, had a total of 37 reportable «alls for service together, 20 and 17, raspectively; and 35 non-
reportable, 10 and 25, ressectively.

Provincial Statutes Rating: Does Not Meet Requirements

The narrative is true except for the fact that | gid not make the decision to take the female to the hospital
for an evaluztion. | was the first one on scene, foliowed by Cst. Crowder, then by Cst. D'Amico and Cst.
Moran. Upon arrival, Cst. [’ Asaico said wnat sie knew the female and that she was crazy. After Cst. D’Amico
and Cst. Moian cleared the scene, [ was not sure how 1o Cear the call off ar.d that is why | sought advice
from Cst. Crowder, who has got 2C+ years of service on me. When Cst. Crowder asked me what | would dao,
I advised Cst. Crowder that though | remembered studying police apprehension autharities under the
Mental Health Act at the Ontario Pelice College, this was my first call of that particular nature. Cst. Crowder
explained te me how the call should hava bean handlzd and cleared off. | therefore disagree with the “Does
Not Meet Requirements” rating as | sought and followed advice of 3 senior officer.



Federal Statutes Rating: Does Not Meet Requirements

SP09178964 - After the apprehension and the arrest of the 4 male suspects, Sgt. Flindall asked all the
officers at the scene if anyone wanted to lead the investigation. No one volunteered. | had not handled
criminal cases of this nature before yet said that | could do it if | got assistance with handling the case. Sgt.
Flindall advised me that it would be 3 team effart in which everybody would take on a piece of work. Upon
arrival at the detachment ! found out thro ugh Niche RMS that the investigation was assigned to me. In
regards to me not trusting a supervisor or a senior member with direction stems from the fact that | had
been reprimanded before for following directions frem a senior officer (see Listening Skills) as well as for
not asking for help wher: | needed it My cozch officer was not available at the time to assist me with the
investigation and the requirad Paper werk. Therefare, at that point after everything that had gone on, | did
not know who to seek advice from or whe | could trust. Further to this, | asked Sgt. Flindall through email
once ana verbaily 3 times for a copy of his notes from the evening’s event, as Sgt. Flindall arrested one male
suspect at the scene and i needed his notes 1o compiete the crown brief synopsis. Sgt. Flindall
acknowledged my reguests but never gave me fis notes. | was therefore unable to complete the crown
brief synopsis prior to going on vacation on August 20, 2005. | advised Sgt. Fiindall that | was willing to
come to work during ray time off to complete the investigation, to which he replied he wanted me to have
a vacation and that he would take care of the investigation and crdered me to surrender to him the 4
crown brieis that | had put together, which | dia.

Listening Skills Rating: Does Not Meet Requirements
SP0S087157 - With respeci to the randling of the Fraud investigation, see Foliow-Up Orientation.

SP09164458 - COn July 23, 2009 at 28-40 e | ‘mas ordared by Sgt. Flindall to work on overtime to complete
*he Criminal Harassment casz | was assigned te work on earliar that day. First and foremost | was 13 hours
into My uay .. when the srder to stay at the detachment to continge working on overtime was given,
Second, | had not handiad criminal cases of «1is nature before and therefore lacked the necessary skills or
experience to handle the VESLIGALION ON MY Gw., L0 5L, - “hert time frame. Sgt. Flindall Eave me a set of
instructions on a piece of Paper to foilow and advised me that the night shirt were goi ., *~ ~ecist me.
Further, Sgt. Flindall advised me ths: the nignt shift supervisor (<iC) Cst. Hanna had been advised to trock
the accused down and arrest him. Gaspile being exhausted, not having eaten all day and not having the
experience to completa the required paper work in a given timme frame, | did not dispute Sgt. Flindall's order
and stayed at work. | took arn energy pill to keep me zwake, 80t a mieai frorm Wendy's and a set of
headphones from Stapies and contit.ued working. o+ did transcribe the video statement and put the general
Occurrence regort as it hesped me o de terniine and put the facts-in-issue in writing. | then photocopied my
notes and the evicence pioviced oy the conipiainanis and at sround 22:00 hrs asked Cst. Brokley, who was
on light duties that night, to assist me with putting Crown Brief Synopsis as | was mentally and physically
exhausted and could no lcnger comprehead what ; was coing. Ust. Brokley advised me he could not do that
as Crown Brief Synopsis should be written oy the investigating officer and instead offered me his help with
the preparation of the FTas, ; advised Cst. Beokiey that this is not wiat Sgt. Flindall told me to do and
shuwet_i him a piece of paper with sgt. Flindail's instructions. Cst, Brokley in turn advised me that since the



accused did not have a criminal record, he could be arrested and reieased on a PTA and that he was going
to prepare the PTA for me. At around 23:00 hrs | called Cst. Hanna on the on-duty sergeant’s phone and
inquired whether the accused had been arrested. Cst. Hanna advised me that the last message he got was
not to arrest the accused and that he did not dispatch any officers from the night shift to arrest the
accused. | advised him that this not what Sgt. Flindall advised me and that | expected the night shift to help
me. Cst. Hanna in turn advised me that this was “builshit” and that the accused should have been contacted
over the phone and asked to attend the detachment earlier in the evening to turn himself in. Cst. Hanna
further advised me that he was on  call enroute to Bancreft and could not be of any assistance to me at
the time. In light of this information, Cst. Brokley advised me to send an email to the detachment in
reference to the occurrence, shouid the accused be arrested overnight and that he was going to prepare
the PTA and leave two copies in miy diary sict. | sent an email as advised and at around midnight obtained
S/Sgt. Campbell’s permission, who itappened to be at the detachment at the time, to go home and come
back the following morning (Friday, July 24, 2008) to work overtime to complete the investigation. When
S/Sgt. Campbell looked at me he told e, “Go hone Mike, you are spinning wheeis now”. | left the
detachment at around 01:00 #irs and came kack to work in the morning at around 10:00 hrs. The accused
was not arrested overnight. With a fresh mind | finalized the Crown Brief Jynopsis. Though Cst. Brokley did
prepare the PTA and left twe copies in my diary siot, | had to prepare the PTA from scratch as it was
erroneous and was not even saved in the Niche RMS. At around noon, | learned from the complainant’s
husband that the accused was empioyed as ¢ land suiveyor and was supposed to be at work at a road
construction site in the vicinity of ti:z Peterborough County OPP detachment that day. | sought advice from
the day shift supervisor (21C) Cst. Postma how to handie the arrest (1 only had one arrest, for Over 80, on
my own prior o that day) ard then 1 tternpted to locate the accused, At tne construction site | located a co-
worker of the accused and learned hom hir that the accusad had left for the day. | was subsequently able
to get hold of the accused on the phone st s fathar's place and requested him to attend the detachment.
At the detachimient | arrested him cn the charge of Criminal Harassment and released him on PTA, At
around 18:30 nrs | attended his esidence and in his presence seized his 15 registered firearms under Sec.
117.04 CC. | got assistance from the nignt shirt with the lodging of the 15 seized firearms and concluded my
overtime day shift at 23:00 nirs. | disagree with this raiing as | lacked the necessary knowledge to deal with
a criminal case of this nature; | was mentelly and physically exhausted and felkt abandoned. Once again, |
took the advica of the senior cificer and therefare Fwas reassurea | was doing the right thing.

T Un CoRanumicanuns Rating: Does Not Mz2et Recuirerments
SP09152940 - sPOU9158515 — With respect w "he “foliow-up”, see Sel-Awareness.,

By definition, w2 Radic Cornrmunications savtion rates the “u. = of approgriate and respactful language
when utilizing the commurications systern, 2ffective communicatio,. and the usage of 10 codes.” |
therefore co rot understand how tie alave example fits inte the definit,~n of Radio Communications.



Resolution Rating: Des: Not Meat Raguirerrents

The narrative is only partially true as first | attended the “stand-by and keep the peace” call on my own as
to the best of my knowledge at the time, al other zone units were tied up with other calls for service.
Second, | was unaware that one of the invelsad parties contacted the PCC and requested another officer to
attend. When | realized things were not progressing, ! calizd Cst. Payne and requested back-up. Cst. Payne

advised me that she was sending Cst. Filman te assist me. When Cst. Filman arrived, he resolved the

matter.

Follow-Up Orientation Rating: Does Mot Mest Requirements

5P0S087157 - First and foremost; miy undesstanding oi the investigation was that | was to assist in the
investigation and not to lead it. in rroof of tiis, in my evaluation report for month 4 (09 April 2009 to 09
May 2009) ir: the Anaiytical Tainklog secticn Cst. Fifman indicated that | completed a detailed investigation
including a phoio line-up anc had since turnad the investigation over to the regional intelligence officer. |
was later advised by Sgt. Flindall that the investigation was mine and that | was supposed to lead it to
completion. Due to the complexity of the investigation (for my level of experience) | asked Sgt. Flindall for
assistance and he advised = that st Payn2 was geing te assist ma with it. On luly 18, 2009, Cst. Payne
and myself sat down to look at whz ! had done in rﬂgérds o the investigation and what remained to be
done. Cst. Payne quickly proof read my General Occurrence Report, advised me that property items needed
to be added to Niche AMS, synopsis of the video statement com pleted, crown brief synopsis completed and
all my notes proiocopied. | got no imore than hall-an-hour altogether of Cst. Payne assistance with the
case. | did transcribe the witness vitzo Stalement contrary to Cst. Fayne instruction just to prepare a
summary ot it. However, during the transcr iption, ! discovered that the actuai fraudulent transaction was
rung through by another person (a cashier) and that was something neither i nor Cst. Payne was aware of.
While | was present during tre interview of e Custumer Service Representative (CSR], who serviced the
accused and was the witness o the iraud, wien ;Cst. Gawson conducted the interview, my understating
was that | was tne assisting officer .+ tne iny ssvigative: and therefere | did not intervene in the photo lineup
procedure 3=~ in tha Suesuuinug ut the CSk, When .. Jever, | transcrioed the video statement verbatim, |
learned that there was a cashier who pAysicaliy rung tne fraudulent transa. . -+ through. Had | not
transcribed the video siatement verbatim, o one wouid haye krnown that there was another key witness to
the eventand that her statements needed i0 be obtained. Gniy when | showed the verbatim transcription
of the video statement to Csi. Fayne, she pointed out that Crown Altorney Brian Gilkinson would return the
Crown Brief back to me if | dig not have statements from the cashier. | therefore got reprimanded for
wasting the time on the verbatim transcription of the video statement of the CSR, however, nothing was
mentioned about me coming across the fact that the CSR was not the one who rung the fraudulent
transaction tnrough and that there was anctiher key witness o the fraud that need to be interviewed.
Further to tius, when i aiterded she usiness (o interview the Casfuer, | was told that there were two
cashiers who rung two separate fra.dulent transactions conducied by the same accused on the same day
and that one of them lived nutside 7 reterborough County territorial division. | was further advised that
both of them were scheduled to wo 01 iuiy 24, 2005 and therefore would be available for the interview.
In light of the recent experience of 2ing dispatched to calls almost immediateiy after going on duty and



not being able to do follow ups wits peosle (rom calis from previous shifis in g timely manner, Iaskéd Sgt.
Flindall for a permissior to atiend th 2 busir =ss to interview the witnesses on my day off on my own time,
to which he stated thera was 2 liability ‘ss.:e with thai and denied ny request. | therefore arranged to meet
with both cashiers on July 27, 2000 ar 19:0¢ hirs at the business. Sgt. Flindall was going to be on vacation
that day and arivised me to advise Cst. Payna that § was going to interview the cashiers as 500n as | went on
duty and that it was my number g= > priority, | subsequently mer with the cashiers at the scheduled time

and successfully interviewed them.

Personal Accountability Rating: Does Mot Meet Requirements

SP03164458 ~ With respec: 1 the | 3 nciing of tha Lriminal dzrassment investigation, see Listening Skills. It
appears that the szme case iz SEiNg used more thas unce o iegalively rate my performance across

multiple evalustion criteria.

Planning and Organizing Rating: Does Not Meet Reguirements

SPN9164458 - Witk rrspect to the nand'ing of the Criminal Harassmant investigation, see Listening Skills. It
appears that the same case is being used more than once to negatively rate my performance across
muitiple evaluation critena.

Inragard: _ o~ carcawed Inakiily o mulftiask e __ielterate over the fact that during my
evaluation period (09 June 2009 to 39 Aaze-f 2209) 1 had 3 wialofdrep..  “lecalls for service as a
reporting officer and 10 non-repertabie. in addition | had 5 calls for service in whis ' *nnk nart pith - as 4.
ssistine officer, an arresting officar, ora fingerprinting officer Ruric, * - =ame ti. . ~arind Ing June 20,

to 09 August 200y, ree - e s which were 0. ™ s T AN i) ny “go-to” person, Cst.
Payre, had atoin! of 37 repertable calls faroe, L - Higsiber, 20 and 17 respective., =nd 35 non-
reportable, 10 znd 35 respactivery fithorsisre comes a: yet anather surprise to learn tha, | - TR 1
muttitask wher ook, handied anc cempleted more reporiabie czils than voth my coach office: ;.4 my

“BO-t0” person combined,

Respectful Relfaticnships Rating: Does Not Meet Requirements

SP09178964 — With respect to the B&E in pr OETEss, see Federal Statutes. it @ppears that the same case is
being used mor: than CHLE W Regavay iete iny performnance dervss multiple evaluation criteria.



Self-Confidence Rating: Does Not hiest Requiraments

I am not sure what these rurierous situztions were that required] disciplinary action and what kind of
disciplinary action was reauiied or taken 1o complete my tasks properly. During my conversation with Sgt,
Flindall on August 3, 2009 | was advised that | am 3 quite person and should be asking questions when | do
not know how to deal with a situation. it therefore comes as yet another surprise to learn that | got
reprimanded for requiring instruction to complete tasks properly. Should | naturally require instruction to
complete certain tasks during my probationary period and perhaps even later in my career? Is not that the
job of a coach officer to provide me with instruction and guidance in the first place? Is not that exactly what
| discussed witk Sgt. Fiinda!lin May 20057 4s for the criticicr, | am not sure who that person was that | was
avoiding and when it happened. If 1 ai periin comes forth, | thas will be able to explain my perceived

behaviour of avoidance.

Self-Awareness Rating: Meeats Requirements

SPOS152940 - SPO9158516. On Jury 11, 2005 there was an email sent to the detachment by an officer from
another shift about racial graliiti o a vehicie at Camp MOSHAVA [which is a Jewish camp), in which patrols
in the area were requested. | took cate of Lhe ircidient, like | do about many other ones that occur in
Peterborough County and especially i Riy zonie. Gnithe merning of July 17, 2009, | was on general patrol in
iy zone, wien | noticed | was in the vicinity of the camp. ! recalled the request for extra patrols and
decided to conduct one to see where the camp was located and to familiarize myself with the area. Upon
my arrival at the camp’s main gate, | was greeted by the camp security guard who said, “You are already
here.” | asked what he mear® and = evplainad that 3 teenaged female at the camp fainted and EMS was
called. He further advised me that ha was not sure if the police had been called. Shortly thereafter
Peterborough EMS and local iire arrived on scene. | personaily knew the paramedics and the firemen as we
had worked tugether on a number oi moror venicle accidents. | decided to stay until they cleared the scene
in case poiice assistance was required. The teenaged female was brought out in a camp van, examined by
paramedics and transporied o the nospitai ‘or further examination. | then spoke with the camp manager
and ! a< 224 her of the reacon | wes thers nd that i had 2 Jewish background. | further asked if | could get

some water 2, 4 <h_ - U Y2 dining room. We had a short conversation (5-10 min), in which
she advised me of the theiis they had hae 1o, ~*hins and the racial grafiiti. | advised her that | was aware
of the racial graffiti occurrenca andg chat was the reason u. . -aagd anout their location and was

conducting the requested patrols. Crur Convessation was intercuptled by s . _o-"ing a call and being
dispatched 10 & B&E in anothar zone. | left the camp maneer inv business card, apologizen fu. 'z=ving jn i-a
middie of the conversation, and efr.

We have bean encouraged to condusr fat patrals in our re spastiva gones. On the raorring of July 17, 2009,
Iwas in my zone ard | was randoct A 2 fac® natrel. | had advises! PCC earlier thai!was in my zone,
however, | izl - ot advise Pro af e exe ot boction and that L was out of the vehicle. 1 am not sure if what |

did was a follow U T net Ut wes gl sware pfaay wWrang deing on my part.

Date: Oq9-5epP-o 4 Signature: m



File 233-10

GENERAL INFORMATION FORM

| Bureau / Region Central o J

| Date: 02 August - 15 August 2009 5 |

Member _ JACK, M = | Badge # 12690 |

Supervisor FLINDALL, R | Badge # 9740 .
| ____ CRITERIA | SUB CATEGORIES |
| Job Knowledge & Skills - B | Attitude Towards Learning =i
[ Problem Solving _ 1] B ]
| Communication Skills B | Effective Listening Skills |
| Leadership Skills L1 T iy ]
| Interpersonal Attributes L | i ]
| Personal Impact [ | Dependability ]
| Other = Bd | Judgement __|
[ RATING ]
| Does Not Meet Requirements il

NARRATIVE ( Incident # Optional )

SP09178964

On the 2™ of August 2009, PC JACK was spoken to by his coach officer PC S. FILMAN and his
Sergeant, R. FLINDALL in regards to complaints received from his peers that PC JACK is
constantly "'shopping for answers". Complaints were received not only from his platoon mates, but
also officers from other shifts. At this time, he was advised to cease and decist and that if advice is
given by his coach officer or Sergeant, he is to follow this direction.

On the 6" of August 2009, PC JACK as well as other members of the Peterborough County OPP
Detachment were called to a break and enter in progress at the abandoned Young's Point Public
School. PC JACK was involved in the successful apprehension of 3 youths and 1 adult who had
broken into the school and caused mischief.

PC JACK completed video statements with each accused and one of the accused parties provided a
cautioned inculpatory statement, admitting they had broken into the school, broken some windows
and toppled over the brick chimney.



File 233-10

GENERAL INFORMATION FORM

PC JACK was provided with guidance by Sgt. R. FLINDALL as well as his peers in regards to the
appropriate charges to lay - those being break, enter and mischief as well as a number of misc. other

charges.

On the 8" of August 2009, PC JACK had occasion to work on another platoon for shift coverage.
During his shift, PC JACK approached another officer asking him questions in regards to the break
and enter. PC JACK explained to this officer that he did not feel that the charges of break and enter
were warranted as they had only found the suspects on the school roof and did not have evidence that
they had broken into the school. PC JACK felt that they should have only been charged with
trespassing. Another officer who was present was familiar with the matter and it was upon his
intervention that PC JACK admitted to the inculpatory statement, including the multiple hits to
interior alarms in the school. The officers were upset that PC JACK provided misleading
information to them and had them provide advice based on that information. The provided PC
JACK with a definition of break and enter and advised him to speak with Sgt. R. FLINDALL about

any [uture concerns.

At shift briefing on the 10" of August 2009, PC JACK brought up his concern that he felt the
appropriate charges were only trespassing. Sgt. R. FLINDALL again explained to him why the
appropriate charges were laid.

On the 15th of August 2009, PC R. PARADIS was instructing PC JACK on how to properly
complete informations using the Niche RMS system. PC R. PARADIS had just completed a
secondment to the court office and was in the process of teaching fellow officers how to write
informations. During this instruction, PC JACK and PC PARADIS were reviewing the break and
enter information and erown brief synopsis. In his synopsis, PC JACK wrote that it was believed the
suspects were in the school. PC PARADIS advised him that he should not write "believed they had
been in the schoo” if he knows they were in the school. PC JACK advised PC PARADIS that he
didn’t know if they were in the school. PC PARADIS asked him why he was laying the charge to
which PC JACK advised him that he was told to, Again, PC JACK provided less than truthful
information to a senior officer by omitting the fact that he had a confession in place as well as other
evidence.

In both cases, on the 8™ and 15th, the officers involved approached Sgt. R. FLINDALL and provided
him with their concerns. Both officers indicated that they did not trust PC JACK to provide truthful
information,

On the 19” of August 2009, PC JACK was spoken to by S/Sgt. R. CAMPBELL and Sgt. R.
FLINDALL about continuing to shop for answers, specifically when he was given direction by his
Sergeant. PC JACK was accompanied by the Detachment OPPA rep PC M. ANDERSON. PC
JACK was also spoken to about how he willfully omitted information while attempting to elicit
advice from his fellow officers. In both cases, he was advised to stop immediately and to seek advice
or further guidance in relation to matters from his coach officer or Sergeant,

PC JACK has been deemed not to meet requirements in the above categories.



File 233-10

GENERAL INFORMATION FORM

DISCLOSURE DATE: 20 August 2009
DISCLOSED BY: Sgt. R. FLINDALL

MEMBER'S SIGNATURE



File 233-10

GENERAL INFORMATION FORM

| Bureau / Region Central -

[ Date: 15 August 2009 |

[ Member _ JACK, Michael | Badge# 12690

| Supervisor FLINDALL, Robert | Badge # 9740 5 a
[ CRITERIA [ SUB CATEGORIES

[ Job Knowledge & Skills [J [ Anitude Towards Learning

[ Problem Solving [T ] 3

| Communication Skills I i - :
| Leadership Skills OO T i

[ Interpersonal Attributes | MU

| SR

| Personal Impact =l

u;.JLJ_.LIﬂ

| Other Bd | Police Vehicle Operations

, RATING ;
| Does Not Meet Requirements |

NARRATIVE ( Incident # Optional )
RMO20964931

On Saturday the 15" of August 2009, officers of the Peterborough County OPP Detachment attended
a residence located on the 14" Line of Smith, Smith-Ennismore-Lakefield Twp in regards to a family
dispute. After the call was cleared, Sgt. R. FLINDALL left the scene headed westhound on the 14%
Line of Smith and was being followed by PC J. PAYNE and PC M. JACK in turn. The officers came
to the intersection of Cty Rd 23 and the 14" Line of Smith and came to g stop. Both Sgt. R.
FLINDALL and PC J. PAYNE turned southbound onto Cty Rd 23. Despite southbound traffic
approaching the intersection, PC M. JACK also turned onto Cty Rd 23 with the intent to head
southbound. As a result, southbound traffic had to brake hard to avoid colliding with PC M.
JACK's cruiser and PC M. JACK had io take evasive maneuvers by turning hard into the north
bound lane. PC M. JACK continued southbound in the northbound lane and had to accelerate in
order to get ahead of the traffic and pull back into the southbound lane. PC M. JACK's driving was
dangerous to not only himself but to the motoring public as well.
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On the 14" of August, 2009, at 1255hrs, the day before, Sgt. R. FLINDALL had served PC M. JACK
with the Commissioner's memo concerning cruiser collisions and officer driving safety. As a result
he has been charged under S. 136(1)(A) HTA - Fail to yield to through traffic on highway.

Also on the 15" of August, 2009, Sgt. R. FLINDALL received an email from court officer John
HOBBINS dated the 12" of August, through Sgt. T. BANBURY. PC J. HOBBINS outlines a
conversation he had with an upset court clerk (unnamed at her request) who advised that PC JACK
had attended her residence looking for a male party. The court clerk did not have issue with PC M.
JACK attending the address, as he had the incorrect address, but had an issue with PC M. JACK
using her front lawn to turn his cruiser around to leave the driveway. Although there was no
permanent damage to her lawn, the cruiser left tire marks across her lawn.

PC M. JACK has been spoken to about his driving behaviour and it's potentially serious
consequences should his driving behaviour continue. His file has been appropriately documented
and his police cruiser operations has been deemed to not meet requirements.

DISCLOSURE DATE: August 15", 2009
DISCLOSED BY: Sgt. R. FLINDALL #9740
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